C30659 Series-Rev.2023.11    Page 1 of 12
DATASHEET
Photon Detection
Key Features
• System bandwidths of 50 MHz and 200 MHz
• Ultra-low noise equivalent power (NEP)
• Spectral response range:

C30659 Series – 900/1060(E)/1550(E)
Si and InGaAs APD Preamplifier Modules
Table 1. Ordering guide
Model
Nominal
Bandwidth
Wavelength
Response
Detector
Type
Detector
Material
Active
Diameter
Comments
C30659-900-R8AH 50 MHz
900 nm
C30817EH
Silicon
0.8 mm
C30659-900-R5BH 200 MHz C30902EH 0.5 mm
C30659-1060-3AH
50 MHz
1064 nm
(optimized)
C30956EH 3.0 mm
C30659-1060E-3AH Enhanced damage
C30659-1060-R8BH
200 MHz C30954EH 0.8 mm
C30659-1060E-R8BH Enhanced damage
C30659-1550-R2AH
50 MHz
1550 nm
C30662EH
InGaAs
0.2 mm
C30659-1550E-R2AH Enhanced damage
threshold C30659-1550-R08BH
200 MHz C30645EH
0.08 mm
C30659-1550E-R08BH  Enhanced damage
threshold

70
˚C
˚C
Preamplifier bias voltage ±4.5 ±5.5 ±4.5 ±5.5 ±4.5 ±5.5 ±4.5 ±5.5 V
Note 1: The operating voltage (Vop) must remain below the breakdown voltage (Vbr), these values are worst-case
estimates. HV voltage current should be limited externally to less than 1 mA.
Note 2: As demonstrated in laboratory conditions.
Note 3: Based on 0.5 W electrical power on the high voltage (HV) supply.
Note 4: Test with 30 ns pulse width.
Note 5: Tested at 1060 nm, 10 ns pulse width and 1 kHz pulse repetition rate
Note 6: Stresses above those listed under above values may cause permanent damage to the device.
Note 7: Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
www.excelitas.com Page 3 of 11 C30659 Series-Rev.2023.11
C30659 Series – 900/1060(E)/1550(E)
Si and InGaAs APD Preamplifier Modules
Table 3. Performance Specifications − C30659-900 Models (900 nm peak response Si APD)
Test conditions: Case temperature = 22˚C, Vamp = ±5 V, HV = Vop (see Note 1), RL = 50 Ω AC coupled
Detector Type
C30659-900-R8AH
(C30817EH APD)

 7   2  ns
Recovery time after overload (Note 4)   150   150 ns
Output voltage swing (1 kΩ load) (Note 5) 2 3  2 3  Vpp
Output voltage swing (50 Ω load) (Note 5) 0.7 0.9  0.7 0.9  Vpp
DC output offset voltage -1 0.25 1 -1 0.25 1 VDC
Positive supply current (V+)  20 35  20 35 mA
Negative supply current (V-)  10 20  10 20 mA
Note 1: A specific value of Vop within the specified range will be supplied with each device.
Note 2: If = 0.1 mA at 25˚C.
Note 3: NEP is calculated as the output spectral noise voltage divided by the typical responsivity.
Note 4: 0 dBm with 250 ns pulses.
Note 5: Pulsed operation, AC-coupled
www.excelitas.com Page 4 of 11 C30659 Series-Rev.2023.11
C30659 Series – 900/1060(E)/1550(E)
Si and InGaAs APD Preamplifier Modules
Table 4.  Performance Specifications − C30659-1060 Models (1060 nm optimized response Silicon APD)
Test conditions: Case temperature = 22˚C, Vamp = ±5 V, HV = Vop (see Note 1), RL = 50 Ω AC coupled
Detector type
C30659-1060-3AH
C30659-1060E-3AH

 7   2  ns
Recovery time after overload (Note 4)   150   150 ns
Output voltage swing (1 kΩ load) (Note 5) 2 3  2 3  Vpp
Output voltage swing (50 Ω load) (Note 5) 0.7 0.9  0.7 0.9  Vpp
DC output offset voltage -1 0.25 1 -1 0.25 1 VDC
Positive supply current (V+)  20 35  20 35 mA
Negative supply current (V-)  10 20  10 20 mA
Note 1: A specific value of Vop within the specified range will be supplied with each device.
Note 2: If = 0.1 mA at 25˚C.
Note 3: NEP is calculated as the output spectral noise voltage divided by the typical responsivity.
Note 4: 0 dBm with 250 ns pulses.
Note 5: Pulsed operation, AC-coupled
www.excelitas.com Page 5 of 11 C30659 Series-Rev.2023.11
C30659 Series – 900/1060(E)/1550(E)
Si and InGaAs APD Preamplifier Modules
Table 3. Performance Specifications − C30659-1550/1550E Models (1550 nm peak response InGaAs APD)
Test conditions: Case temperature = 22˚C, Vamp = ±5 V, HV = Vop (see Note 1), RL = 50 Ω AC coupled
Detector type
C30659-1550-R2AH
C30659-1550E-R2AH

10000
150 250 350 450
R
e
sp
o
n
si
vi
ty
 (
kV
/W
)
Vop (V)
C30659-900-R8AH responsivity at 900 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
150 200 250 300 350 400 450
R
es
p
o
n
si
vi
ty
 (k
V
/W
)
Vop (V)
C30659-1060-3AH responsivity at 1060 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
150 170 190 210 230 250
R
e
sp
o
n
si
vi
ty
 (
kV
/W
)
Vop (V)
C30659-900-R5BH responsivity at 900 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
150 200 250 300 350 400 450
R
e
sp
o
n
si
vi
ty
 (
kV
/W
)
Vop (V)
C30659-1060-R8BH responsivity at 1060 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60
R
es
p
o
n
si
vi
ty
 (k
V
/W
)
Vop (V)
C30659-1550(E)-R08BH responsivity at 1550 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C